
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 5.30 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith  Tel: 9283 4057 
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Steve Wemyss (Conservative) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Fuller, Liberal Democrat 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Declaration of Interests  
 

 3  Repairs and Maintenance Policies, Scope of Service and Asset 
Management  Strategy (Pages 1 - 90) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

  The purpose of the attached report by the Head of Housing and Property 
Services  is to:  
 

• To seek approval to implement updated and new repairs and 
maintenance policies (appendix A) that defines the rules for managing 
the repairs and maintenance service.  

 

• To seek approval to implement the scope of service (appendix B) which 
outlines the purpose, value steps and principles of work for the repairs 
and maintenance service.  

 

• To seek approval to adopt the revised and updated asset management 
strategy 2014 (appendix C) that provides a framework for managing the 
housing stock.  

 

• If approved a plan will be prepared to implement the repairs and 
maintenance policies, scope of service and asset management plan 
2014. 

 
RECOMMENDED that approval is given to adopt the repairs and 
maintenance policies, scope of service and asset management strategy 
2014. 

 4  Portsmouth Housing Market (information item) (Pages 91 - 100) 
 

  The attached information report by the Head of Corporate Assets, Business 
and Standards is to provide an update on the main trends within the city’s  
housing market, drawing upon the Strategic Housing Market Assessment  
(SHMA) which was commissioned by the Partnership for Urban South  
Hampshire (PUSH).  The report was compiled by consultants using data from  
2013 and approved by PUSH early in 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing notes the present 
situation and trends in the Portsmouth Housing Market. 
 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

4th November 2014 

Subject: 
 

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE POLICIES, SCOPE OF SERVICE 
& ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

Report by: 
 

OWEN BUCKWELL – HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY 
SERVICES 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

Policy & Decision 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek approval to implement updated and new repairs and maintenance 

policies (appendix A) that defines the rules for managing the repairs and 
maintenance service.  

 
1.2 To seek approval to implement the scope of service (appendix B) which outlines 

the purpose, value steps and principles of work for the repairs and maintenance 
service.  

 
1.3 To seek approval to adopt the revised and updated asset management strategy 

2014 (appendix C) that provides a framework for managing the housing stock.  
 
1.4 If approved a plan will be prepared to implement the repairs and maintenance 

policies, scope of service and asset management plan 2014. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 i. That approval is given to adopt the repairs and maintenance policies, 

scope of service and asset management strategy 2014. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The repairs and maintenance policies have periodically been approved or 

updated over the past 20 years. However, when the repairs and maintenance 
system was reviewed in 2006 the current policies were not updated. They now 
no longer reflect how the repairs and maintenance service is currently provided 
or how decisions are made.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 The following existing repairs and maintenance policies will become redundant 
and will be incorporated within the new policies, if approved 

  

Existing Policy Date Approved/ last 
updated 

New Policy 

Decoration allowances March 1996 Repairs & maintenance 
allowance 

Special decorations 
 

March 1996 Special decorations 

Dilapidations charges 
 

November 1996 Charging for repairs 

Right to repair 
 

May 1998 Right to repair 

Tenant improvements & 
alterations 

May 1998 Tenant or leaseholder 
improvement & 
alterations 

Compensation for 
improvements 

July 2001 Tenant or leaseholder 
improvement & 
alterations 

Compensation  
 

July 2004 Tenant or leaseholder  
improvement & 
alterations 

Charge for repairs 
 

July 2004 Charging for repairs 

Aerial & satellite dish January 2007 Tenant or leaseholder 
improvement & 
alterations 

Water metering  June 2007 Tenant or leaseholder 
improvement & 
alterations 

Management of asbestos 
 

December 2011 Asbestos  

Disabled adaptations 
 

Unknown Disabled adaptations 

 
3.3 The following are new policies that it is proposed to implement where no existing 

policies that have been approved previously.  
  

New Policy 
 

Fire safety 

New Policy 
 

Requests to improve our properties 

New Policy 
 

Electrical certificates 

 
3.4 The policies will no longer provide detailed procedural guidance. Separate 

guidance documents will be prepared and managed that will be updated as 
appropriate.  

 

Page 2



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.5 The repairs and maintenance service undertook a systems thinking intervention 
in 2006. The scope of service outlines and defines the purpose and value steps 
for each of the repairs and maintenance services that were redesigned. The 
document also summarises the principles of work, definitions of waste, how 
decisions are made using PLAN and defines the type of measures used to 
measure performance.  

 
3.6 The asset management strategy was approved by the Cabinet Member for 

Housing in September 2012. The asset management strategy 2014 has been 
updated with minor revisions to reflect changes to the structure of the Housing & 
Property Services teams.  

 
4.  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 The repairs and maintenance policies and scope of service will support front line 

staff and service providers. It will enable them to make informed decisions and 
respond as appropriate to any demand received for the service. This will assist 
in ensuring that the repairs and maintenance service received by residents is fair 
and consistent. 

 
4.2 The repairs and maintenance policies and scope of service will assist residents 

and other stakeholders by informing them of the service that they can expect to 
receive with regard to repairs and maintenance.   

 
4.3 The existing repairs and maintenance policies incorporated detailed guidance 

notes, even if updated the guidance would quickly become out of date as 
working practices and systems change. Operational guidance documents will be 
issued separately for each poli
[...]
:  

Title of meeting:  Cabinet Member for Housing Decision meeting 

Subject:  The Portsmouth Housing Market  

Date of meeting 4th November 2014 

Report by:  
Alan Cufley  
Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards 

Wards affected:  All 

  

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT: to provide an update on the main trends within the city’s 

housing market, drawing upon the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 
which was commissioned by the Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH).  The 
report was compiled by consultants using data from 2013 and approved by PUSH early 
in 2014. 

 
The link to the PUSH report is as follows: 

 
http://www.push.gov.uk/south_hampshire_shma_final_report__16.1.14_.pdf 

 
http://www.push.gov.uk/item_9_-_appendix_ii.pdf 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION:  
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing notes the present situation and 
trends in the Portsmouth Housing Market. 
 
3. Background  
 
There are 89,612 dwellings in Portsmouth within the city of Portsmouth 
However, the Portsmouth Housing Market as defined by the SHMA comprises the city 
itself, Havant, Gosport, the eastern wards of Fareham and the southern parts of 
Winchester and East Hampshire District. This 'market' then sits relative to the one based 
around the city of Southampton and the one that borders the area to the east, namely 
West Sussex and its closest city, Chichester. 
 
The information in the SHMA is that Portsmouth has the lowest number of detached and 
semi-detached properties out of all the PUSH authorities. The stock is skewed towards 
terraced housing and flats and towards smaller properties with only 55.2% of dwellings 
having 3 or more bedrooms which is much less than in other authorities. The report notes 
that over the period 2001 - 2011 there has been a modest shift in the housing mix towards 
smaller properties. 
 
62% of Portsmouth`s properties are in Council Tax 
[...]
 housing offer should therefore meet the needs of such 
households and in particular the importance of maintaining good quality housing in 
the private rented sector. 

 
8.5 Young People 

 
The assessment notes that younger person households show a high reliance on 
rented housing. Younger age cohorts may therefore be forced into private rented 
(including shared) housing as the only means of meeting their housing needs, aside 
from residing with parents. To help younger households access housing the report 
suggests: 
• A balanced approach to housing in terms of bedroom sizes and property types, 
• Increased housing supply 
• Ensuring high standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). 
 

9. Concluding Remarks 
 
The Secretary of the Portsmouth Property Association has confirmed that the 
'residential property market in the city remains active and with good demand especially up 
to the £250,000 stamp duty threshold. House prices are rising due to strong demand but 
limited supply. Nicely presented 2 and 3 bedroom terraced houses are selling quickly and 
mostly at full asking prices. 
 
The rented market is also strong with letting agents reporting good levels of enquires 
because many people have no option but to rent because they cannot put a sufficient 
deposit together to buy. As a result, rents are holding up well and letting agents are 
reporting good levels of enquires. 
 
The strength of the housing market in Portsmouth remains a strong economic indicator. 
With owner occupation now standing around 55% of the housing stock, some of it having 
lower value, the upward trend in home purchase provides a good indicator in confidence of 
both buyers and lenders 
 
The Council for Mortgage Lenders highlights that lending is growing year-on-year with 
Buy-to-let lending continuing to recover and regain market share.   
 
The data also highlights the growth of the private rented market and that it remains the 
second largest sector in the Portsmouth City Council area. It is also a lot larger, by 
percentage, than in nearby local authority areas. 
 
The Private Rented sector in the city continues to play a very important role in meeting the 
needs of all types of household, be they seeking affordable housing or being new to the 
area. Maintaining good standards within that sector of the housing market remains as 
crucial as ever. 
 

Page 98



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
 

9 
 

Similarly, it is important to recognise the reduction, in relative terms, in the number of 
households declared homeless and in priority need  
 
The SHMA analysis confirms that there is a continuing need for specialist and specific 
accommodation for older persons as the population ages. It also recognises the minor shift 
in the housing mix towards smaller properties  
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
 
Signed by Alan Cufley 
Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards 
 
 
The recommendations set out above were approved/approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet Member for Housing on 4th November 2014. 
 
 
____________________________________ 
 
Signed by Councillor Steve Wemyss 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: S 100D of Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of publication Location 

Land Registry House Price Index. Internet 

Council of Mortgage Lenders website  Internet 

HCC data. Internet 

South Hampshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment - Final Report 
2014 (see weblink above) 

Internet 

Communities and Local Government statistics. Internet 

Portsmouth Housing Register, management information PCC  
 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Repairs and Maintenance Policies, Scope of Service and Asset Management  Strategy
	Repairs and Maintenance Policies (appendix A)
	Repairs and Maintenance Scope of Service (Appendix B)
	Asset Management Strategy 2014 (Appendix C)

	4 Portsmouth Housing Market (information item)



Minutes of the meeting


13

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Steve Wemyss, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 4 November 2014 
at 5.30 pm at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Steve Wemyss (in the chair)

14. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

These had been received from Councillors David Horne and David Fuller.

15. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

16. Repairs and Maintenance Policies, Scope of Service and Asset 
Management  Strategy (AI 3)

(Take in report by the Head of Housing & Property Services)

Steve Groves, Repairs & Maintenance Manager, presented the report which 
sought approval of the updated documents, which would then be used for 
staff induction as well as to help inform residents and leaseholders of the 
service that they should expect to receive.  The residents had been consulted 
via the CLG and the feedback had been reflected, with no substantial 
changes resulting.  The policies would be publicised via Housetalk and the 
council's website.  Maria Cole and Adrian Blackwood, residents' 
representatives at the meeting, appreciated being part of the consultation 
process.

Councillor Wemyss, as Cabinet Member for Housing, wished to applaud the 
Housing Service for these clear improvements to services for residents which 
represented more convenient and efficient visits to their properties.  This 
service was admired by other local authorities, and he thanked officers for this 
accomplishment.

DECISION: Approval was given to adopt the repairs and maintenance 
policies, scope of service and asset management strategy 2014.

17. Portsmouth Housing Market (information item) (AI 4)

(Take in report by the Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards)

Alan Cufley presented this report which gave the regional context to 
Portsmouth's housing market, setting out statistical information and 



14

referencing the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) report 
commissioned by PUSH.

Whilst this was an information report, Councillor Wemyss as Cabinet Member 
for Housing  would wish to pass his observations on the report and SHMA 
document to Councillor Stubbs as Cabinet Member for PRED so that when he 
gave consideration to any future report on housing delivery numbers, the 
PRED portfolio holder would be aware of these references.  He felt that the 
SHMA showed that Portsmouth has a disproportionate number of smaller 
houses and a lack of availability of detached properties and whilst the average 
house prices were low for the region this was not the case for the detached 
properties so the demand for these and semi-detached properties was not 
being met and there were economic implications for this in attracting business 
proprietors to the city.  

Some of his concerns over housing mix could be addressed by improving 
transport infrastructure.  With only 3 roads into and out of Portsea Island the 
provision of a road tunnel (paid for by a toll) connecting Portsmouth and 
Gosport could, in part, address the problem.  The relatively young population 
indicated in the report would also have implications on the pressure for school 
places and health services in the future.

During discussion of the possible overcrowding of properties by families it was 
also noted that the current licensing regime for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
was improving standards for those in these shared properties.

The Cabinet Member for Housing noted the present situation and trends 
in the Portsmouth Housing Market.  

(As this is an information item this is was not subject to call-in.)

The meeting concluded at 6.07 pm.

Councillor Steve Wemyss
Cabinet Member for Housing


